

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/4/2018 4:25 PM

No. 51305-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

MICHAEL C. CODEKAS
Appellant

and

CAMERON CORNELL
Respondent

ON REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

PATRICIA NOVOTNY
NANCY ZARAGOZA
ZARAGOZA NOVOTNY PLLC
Attorneys for Appellant
3418 NE 65th Street, Suite A
Seattle, WA 98115
(206) 525-0711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

IV. ARGUMENT..... 16

 A. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW 16

 B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ENTERING DOMESTIC
 VIOLENCE AND OTHER FINDINGS THAT WERE NOT SUPPORTED
 BY THE EVIDENCE..... 17

 C. THE COURT’S CHILD SUPPORT ORDER LIKEWISE IS NOT
 BASED ON THE EVIDENCE..... 27

 D. ATTORNEY FEES 30

IV. CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Bennett v. Smith Bunday Berman Britton, PS, 156 Wn. App. 293, 234 P.3d 236 (2010)..... 20

Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc., 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992)..... 32

Christensen v. Gensman, 53 Wn.2d 313, 333 P.2d 658 (1958)..... 22

Elston v. McGlaulin, 79 Wash. 355, 140 P. 396 (1914)..... 22, 23

In re Estate of Palmer, 145 Wn. App. 249, 256, n. 2, 187 P.3d 758 (2008)
..... 21

In re Marriage of Black, 188 Wn.2d 114, 127, 392 P.3d 1041, 1048 (2017)
..... 17

In re Marriage of Choate, 143 Wn. App. 235, 240, 177 P.3d 175 (2008).
..... 16, 29

In re Marriage of Davison, 112 Wn. App. 251, 257, 48 P.3d 358, 362
(2002)..... 24

In re Marriage of Peterson, 80 Wn. App. 148, 153, 906 P.2d 1009, 1011
(1995)..... 28, 29

In re Marriage of Zigler, 154 Wn. App. 803, 808, 226 P.3d 202 (2010). 16

In re Parentage of Goude, 152 Wn. App. 784, 790, 219 P.3d 717 (2009)16

In Re Pearsall-Stipek, 136 Wn.2d 255, 961 P.2d 343 (1998)..... 33

Peterson v. McDonald, 4 Wn. App. 99, 102, 480 P.2d 774 (1971)..... 21

Rufer v. Abbot Laboratories, 154 Wn.2d 530, 540 n. 3, 114 P.3d 1182
(2005)..... 20, 21

State v. Madry, 8 Wn. App. 61, 68, 504 P.2d 1156, 1160 (1972)..... 22, 23

State v. Ra, 144 Wn. App. 688, 704-705, 175 P.3d 609 (2008) 25

State v. Romano, 34 Wn. App. 567, 662 P.2d 406 (1983)..... 22, 23

Statutes

CJC Canon 2.9(C)..... 23

CJC Canon 3(A)(4)..... 23

CJC Canon 3(A)(5)..... 24

CJC Canon 3(D)..... 24

RCW 26.09.191 1, 14, 15

RCW 26.09.260(13)..... 30

RCW 26.09.520(5)..... 31

RCW 26.19.071 29

RCW 26.19.071(6)..... 28

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (Abridged 8th Ed. 2005)..... 32

Regulations & Rules

CR 32(a)(1)..... 21

ER 612 21

ER 804 21

PCLSPR 94.04(b) 29

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I § 3..... 24

U.S.Const., amend. 14 24
